RESOLUTION 10281

A RESOLUTION DELEGATING THE GREAT FALLS PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted Ordinance 3188, September 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 3188 repealed and replaced Title 10 of the Official Code of the City of Great Falls (OCCGF) pertaining to Vehicles and Traffic; and

WHEREAS, OCCGF § 10.3.010 authorizes the Public Works Department, with the approval of the City Commission and The Montana Department of Transportation (MDT) when applicable, to place and maintain traffic and parking control signs, signals, and devices when and as required under the OCCGF, pursuant to the recommendations of the Manual on Traffic Control Devices (MTCD); and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to grant the Public Works Department authority to establish and maintain traffic and parking control devices with appropriate MDT approval in accordance with the MTCD without additional Commission administrative action.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GREAT FALLS, MONTANA:

- The Great Falls Public Works Department, through its Director or designee, is hereby granted authority and approval by the City Commission to place and maintain traffic and parking control signs, signals, and devices when necessary and in compliance with all State, Federal, and local law and applicable MDT approval; and
- 2. This Resolution is adopted in the interest of public safety, health, and welfare.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY SAID CITY COMMISSION that this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on January 2, 2019.

Bob Kelly, Mayor	

ATTEST:

Darcy Dea, Deputy City Clerk
(SEAL OF CITY)
APPROVED FOR LEGAL CONTENT:
Joseph P. Cik, Assistant City Attorney